N

—

112 g

nalknap [5)
h, 1731 wndfield, nomn,

4, 177= fdagbridee, waan,
T. Pprlchertown,rass

. {6} rhildren

250
251
r258
253
P54
B5S
fars 1.1

N

vary 1784

Chloe 1757
JIonap 1759 ~1824

maYy,
mar,
mar,

Susssna 1751-1781

Tomeph 1764

ceth 1768

Jonathan 1767
2257 cterhgn 1770
Sarmel rRallmep 4112
fouzht et punkerhill
day ot namdbridie,
Te and his wile wera me

of st cle

in 1761, yulius

rec, Tinton vamily ree, Mieh. T Add, chas, n, rec;

Ref; nelohertwws church re

Vass,
mbars of the congresation n
irp 1iek . had hie rmsket and femily

ants rec.¢ varker Fami}yﬂékwﬂﬂﬂj)

mar,
mar,

. Tellis mellma 2

vbenszor (M) 166%5; semuel (4) 1703: camuel {5y 1731;

Mar, »arv Newton
T T et

177% gpufus wentfield
17P0, Tevi ckymmy
TaAmAT

febra cheda
vary -

vinton: wather varker

eflisted et nrandby, ‘ass 1775 for vev, service, re
where he was bedly wounded, Te died the followine
while his s Tohn wse trving to met him homs,
hurch at relcherton

racords,

<

¥y

- -

rifth ceneration

5, Ebemeser (3) 1665; camusl (4) 1703% Fbenezer 1735;
/ 118 wbenezer mrelknap (5) ' * mar, cusannah
b. 1734 wafield, conn, ‘
(6) childrea .
258 whenezer 1780
vote; It is vossidle that Thbenezer Z258 mav he the same individual as

4 200 on pags 22, nef: }.w.p. red,
Ll 2 T

| vbanerer (7 1665; samuel (4) 1703; atie (5) 17%6;

114 rble nelknap (5 mar, lst wlizabsty “tavenm
4, 1818 rlarkeville j,v, 2nd "nna sray -~elknan
r. “tillwater, r v,
otesoco ol %, v,
{6) rhildren
P52 wlimehath 1771-1R%0 mer, ‘v, "eul
260 Abiemil 1773.1R49 mar. ', “eed
261 =arsh 177 mar, “i1lliam . icae
262 vary 1770 mar, rolder - {ce
' €63~ Tbenezer 1782-2872 mAY, Temeddtta wvice
258 Anna 1787=17a7
265 ocatherine 1789-1798
* 266 Turastus 1793-1R68 MAr, TANNA Trcrson
287 D’l‘)‘f‘ Able 177R=1R45 mar. Tlecta “arey; ratse - perman
*268 navid 1791-1p52

Able Relknap 4114 served with NeV, troope in twa nay,
of nov, nlinton who used Able'a house asg his headoiyrter«
nritish distroved it. rn the follo-ine~ reca fe goma ey L

‘Arora tra
Aavyr ko

Ve ar3 a close friend

Sl

L S e~ e

= —

ot )



)-8 Flla K. 1A58« mar, X¥I Albert part,

¥lorenee A, 1A6le an .0, ot naramel, nalif,
Bj=8 willard w, 1863~ mar, Tucinda sullineer
f)=-9 TEicer I. 1865 mar, Josele
*ia® ceomae 0, 1967~ mer, wetherine, r. Ann Arhor,wich

~mami }re, nrurton nelimant s reosrds; slhum of *ridland ra, winr, ~opelmd
vramily cen,; Mich ctate v,%,; *rich Tioneer Soclet’' 8 rec,; ™ © rensus reo,

tammgel (8) 1751; atevhea (8} 1770: vilerim {7} 1794;

lg&ah_mlhm_m mar,  amn colvin
. 1794 myle r.¥, b, 1779 W.¥.
d. 1869 peb 25 d. 18 war, 18P1
at conquest, NV, at conquest,’ v,

bur, spring lake,N,Y,
Cayuga county
(8) children

1072 wmary L. 182)- mar, Iesasc Reshe
#)=2 1072 yranklin 1825-1885 4, Neshville, Tenn, rivil war.
*“-® 1074 pdward 0. 1825~ mar, Evelyn putler
«# 1075 1yman 1826~ mar, Flisabeth nodge
1076 rordelis 1928- mar, Mr. podre ‘a3
1078 pnna 1852~ mr, Mr, noodnote ) b s ot /Y
1078 plssmenma 1833 mer, Mr, Goodel (O 36—J 174
i 1079 Jevi - 1837 mer, Adelia r, ronauest W Y,
1080 yame 1839« mer, wr, nrayton
1081 wmatilde 1843- mar, wr, Thoompson
amy 1,%,rengus 1850 cavags no, W,V,! Wins neehers vac. Auburn,NY,
.8, q*‘“ I48ke Cemeterv, -
——— = 't"‘L —l-l'-ﬂ-‘!'— —_—

\
apegal (S) 17513 qtephen 96)1770; myTwm 1779

~#3%  gyrun Rellmep (7§ )
b, 1799 .
i, 1873 »r, 3t. Lawrence o, NW,Y,
(L:D)] children
=] 1082 charles Firam 1839 b, St. Iawrence no., N,V,
1083 eorze *, Madison, <, nakota
1084 1ebe
1085 Riley
1086 Tdward r, Auburn Jowm,
1087 cora mer, WMr, Plowran, r, rldham,S.nakota

«wm § Tranklin p, nec.

ETIL IR “107-
geventr renerntion
eaeag]l (%Y 1731; Stevhen (6} 1770; ~temnhen (7} 1704
' qtenhen celknep (7) Var,—«=
b, 1r04A f.'!nadq.
r, ¥ych 1043,

(R rhildren
IR ctethen  1R4%- mar, ©oeine ‘uncon
A023 wiward w, 1R4F- mar, Mlissbsth roover, r, rorvallis,nre,
1020.. Thomas Tee 1B847- mar, “hoshe rrewford, r. oscoda, - ich

:%%a]. Joseph F, 1AS54- mar, ‘@arv rnollina, r, rmer, “dch,
93-willard 1AAR0- ™A~ Lt e pmmmt wm crpen e Thdmime el




W
4
John LaPiana from CY8, {Cepy te Jane Bewman) 21 April 1976

Cengratulatiens and thanks for yeur success in finding Mary in heuseheld &fl Uriah De
GMMEN in 1950 o but net in that hh in 1840. This is a big first step in the
ssarch for preef that she was wife &f Stephen.

Of ceurse we must warn ourselves that it is not final evidence. It tells \I."

that the Mary Belknap whe was buried in 1858 had a daughter named Lavina, bern abt
1803 or 1804, and was living with that daughger in 1850, when Mary was 80. This

is all it tells us -~ but it alse suggests the path te fellow in the contimiing search.

So it's werthwhile, now, te restate the ebjective ef that search as defined in the
hypotheais I advanced a while age. The ebjective is to preve that Stephen and his
family were in northarn Cayulga okunty in er absut 1810,

Ideally, ghe proef weuld be decumehtary evidence on Stephen himself, such
as mention in 1810 census or 3 land deed fer a purchase at abeus that time.

Lacking such evidence, we may be abls te acoept as reasonable preef the
presence of members of his family in that area in that peried or seen afterward.

Se, in answering ysur questien abeut what te do nex$, I'x geing te turn te the mecond
of thes two alternativea. 4nd I'm geing te medify rather sharply the “secend stage"
that I aspped out in my preceding meme te yeu. For clarity, I'llstate my suggestions
first ~« befere trylng to shew the reasens fer them. . . I hepe they don't appall yeu.

(2) Search the 1820 census for the tewne in the area, losking for gll of the
:Eo]).lowing entries:

a

(a) hh headed by Mary Belknap, aged 50

(b) bhe kbadean elder weman wbe was in right age greup to have been Mary

$o) hhshlmiibnibingidivsiiosediannd as husbands ef Minerva and/or Mary Ann (Pelly)
(d) hh headed by Juetin Eastman, father ef the wife ef Hiram

(1) Reexamine census 1850, loeking fer hhs in which the name of the wife is Minerva

or Nary Ann (Pelly) er just Mary er Ann, as wife ef John DEGreff at Conquest 1850 -
thus identAfying husbands of these daughters ef Stephen, in hopw ef tracing them
in a muoh earlier year as in 2-0 belew.

{3) If (2) preduces no results, repeat it fer 1830 oensus.
(4) If 2-c produces results, search 1810 ocensus fer these hhs.

Of ceurse it's pessible that 2-a alene might give us all the evidenoe we need. But
to aveld going through the ssme cemsus pages again and again, I've suggested
simul tanesus lurch? all the things we nay hope te find in the 1820 oensus.

or
The reason why I have some hepe that 2-a mky bes preductive is the information abeut
Lavana, in the 1850 census: born abeut 1803 er 1804; married about 1828 or 1829, probe
ably, To my mimd (in the light ef analgous cases in my recerds) this auggests that
betwesn abeut 1810 and 1830 Mary was supperting her children and thus should appear
a8 head of household in 1820. . . « In 1810 and 1820, the ages of her vhildren were



i

A Y

T a

aa follows;

1510 1820 1820
MARY 40 50 €0 .
Pilgrim 16 26 36 == married
Minerva & Folly 11-19 2129 -~ married?
Hiram 2 12 22 not yet married
Laviia : 6 or? 16 or 17 26 or 27 =- married

(If the 1800 census Galway was correct there may have beeh anether son bern befere
1800 «- but as we have no sure mention of him it sesms possible that he died young.
So, for the moment, I'm ignoring him. Neverthdss, keep an eys out for him in the
Cayuga oounty census,) ‘

In 1810, if that was abouwht the time when Stephen eloped with Eleancr Middaugh,

Mary was left with at least thrme and pessibly for er five children teo yeung to.
support themselves ~- and no married ohild likely to be well-enocugh esteblisjed

to provide a home for Hary and her young ohhldren (theugh either Minerva eor Polly
(Mary Ann) might have beeh married very recently.) In this situetion, the likeliest .
outoome would be that Mary =« like other women in similar mases in central NY in that
period ~-,woukd tarn to such ocoupatiens as weaving, laundry work, dressmaking, and
talloring (men's cdothing), in order to suppert her family and weuld contimie
working till her youngest danghter married and an oldms» ohild was well enough
estaeblished t0 provide a home for her. Thus, betwesen 1810 and 1830 we might well
hope te find her as head of a household - though the shortoemimgs and omisajons

in censuses &f NY in these years were notorious. Se, hopefully, I suggest teking

a oareftl look at 1820,

I think there is good reasen for heping that this furkbm exploratiog may turn up
enough dependable data to enable us to say that Mary was ebviously wife of the
Stephen who was at Gelway and erentuslly in Canada.

lote of work! Yes, certainly. But I think you'll agree that this drudgery is
worth deing ~- though it may take a long time to de it. In what moments you can
spare for it, this Spring and Summer, you may bring te a trimmphant conclusion

& probleg that has baffled every honest searcher fer three-fourths of a century.

RNy
Poataoript: 1Is At necessary for me to warn that your find -~ Mary in household

of Urish DeGroff ~-- doesn't validate Bvans's list ef her children, which rests on
unknown SONroes -- or en gussswork?

QUERY: Did Urish De(reff houssbold 1850 show birthplace of Lavina?



ECB dren CYB 20 april 1976

A hurried nete te taell ysu that new evidence semms te Justify remihving
frem yeursheet of cerrecthens the sectien en Mary as suppesed wife of Stephen.

Following a line of search thag I suggested seme weeks age, LaPiana has found
that in 18%0, in Cate NY, the houssheld of Uriah DeGreff -- whese wife was named
Lav ina =« included a Mary Belikmmp aged 80.

The ebvieus assumptien is that the Lavina was daughter ef this Mary.

Next stepa will be te try te trace the Mary baok threugh earlier years, This
far, 211 that i3 knewn is that she was pet shewn in Uriah’s heuseheld in

The evidence for 1850 dees net prove that this NMarywas wife of Stephen. But
it supperts the pessibls belisf that she may have been his wife. To this
axtend , it Justifies letting her stand -- yith er witheut a questiermark -~
whichever ysu prefsr -~ in your beek.

I hepe it is net tee late t» make this deletien in your shett ef cerrectiens.




313 Cooper Lane
Dewitt, New York 13214
2l April 1976

Mr. Carroll Y., Belknap
25 Club Road :
Riverside, Conn. 06878

Dear Cerroll:

Your letter of the 2lst of April arrived just in time
to send me down to the library for a full day of long
searching. Neturally, I was pleassed to learn that you
think we are headed in the right direction. Not as good
a report to make this time, I am afreid.

Plemse refer back to my last letter wherein I sent you
data on one John DeGroff, from the 1850 Census at Con-
quest, Cayuga, Co.,N.Y, His wife is listed ss "Ann"- Q_u> -
and he sppeesrs to fill requirements outlined in Plan T
one of your current letter. What do you think? .

I spent most of the day reading the gntire Cayuga Co.

Census for 1820 end made a couple of finds. Nothing as

GREAT as last week. There was no Mary Belknap as head ’Lﬁj

of & household, unless I missé® her. I will want to re- Anp étkh\
read the whole thing again before I write it off as =

"done" item. Have read so msny so far that the names I

em searching alsmot jump out of the pages when they do

sppear.

1820 Federsal Census, Cayuga County, New York

P. 31, Town of Brutus ?

Hirem C. (?) BELKNAP
Male head of household, [~ (74
living alone, 18-26 and L= YN
engaged in masnufacturing.

(Jane Bowman may already have this entry, I will
have to go back through her letters. If not, it

is certain to be a "find" for her. Suprised to %f”
find such a young man on his own. There wass merely 79q
one mark, under 1l6-26; he would have been entered L&hhi

twice, under 16-18 and 16-26 if he was leas than
18- right? What does this do to his birthdate? I
sm not sure of the middle initial, that is why I
have the question mark after it.)

/8>-§ p. 90, Town of Aurelius: 12 /Z
John DeGroff 3le-=1 1l1ll-le=2--

(If I read this correctly there are three males under
10, one 10-16, &nd one over 3 famslea, one under
\® 10, one 10-16 and cone upder ES. Family engspged in
% ‘]” agriculture.) N\, ;IL\____* -
@.M AL C. \

”5}‘1



Page Two (2) 24 April 1976

Having read census records for almost three hours, 1
could not face either 1810 or all of 1830, so I gave
me eyes & bit of a rest and went into the Cayugae Co.
Cemetery Records, We have ten volumes of them- well
done by two DAR women a few years ago.

Volume 3, Meridiean Cemetery, p. 5:

DeGroff, Uriah d. 27 May 1883 ase BL-T7-16 i*ITTi
Fenny (wife) d. 13 May 18,2 se30-3-19 _& I§e
&gvina{uife) d. 10 Aug 1873 ae 70-9- V. t&’fﬁ’#

oratio d. 25 Sep 1837, ae L=6-2 ™
Catherine d. 4 May 1850. se 21-7-24 a wlT
George N. 18L0-1920

Julia,his wife 1844-1912 /g [y,

(Horetio and Catherine were not in the 1850 13~ i.,_,&

Census g8 they had died before it was tskemn. ;ﬁ_‘

George N. is listed ss 10 in 1850 census so % 7

he was b. 1840~ ss gravestone states). “f?iq

From this record it also appears that Lavina was the
second wife of Urish and I question if this union ,
regulted in any children. Since Fanny d. 18L2 and the

1850 census shows no children under B8, there definately

(well, apparently is a better word) were none to this

date, I cen check the 1855 State and 1860 Federal Census
records on this point. Mary Belknap should be someplace

in the 1855 Census since she did not d. until 1858.

Volume 3, Conquest, N.Y. Cemetery, p. 6:

DeGroff, John d. 15 Jul 1851 ae 52-4-28 F (799
his dau. Jane d. 7 Aug 1847 s8e 13-2-2

“.\ ~ (Could this be John of the 1850 Census et the )41\;\’

same place? Ages are almost right. Jane did 5

not appear in the 1850 census and seems to qi4\ .

£i11 the "gap™ between John,Jr. and Harriet. "'4 ;J..
Wife could then heve remarried and been bur, ‘ Jﬁ

elsewhere. Thoughts???%)

Volume L, Irs Cemetery, p. 1 (Formerly called Cato-
"meridian or Dutton Cemetery; see N.Y. Hist.
Gen., vol. 80, p. 10 and 75

Belknap, Mary d. 8 Oct 1858, se 87y 11 mo N l‘t“n

These sre ALL of the spparently related Belknaps and
DeGroff's in the Cemetery Records.



Page Three (3) 2l April 1976 brikaalz

One other minor interest point. As I checked Absjfacts
of Cayuga County Wills, I noted a male Middaugh fas a
witness to a will in 1801. Recall there wre none in
the 1800 Census of €ayuga Co. Must reread the 1810
census for this person too. Could be an important

clue. + zll,’-}‘%ﬁ{(

My plans are now, as follows:

1. Carefully read the 1810 and 1830 Cayuga Co. Census
looking for Middaugh, DeGroff and Belknap's of known
interest, Justin Eastman and any woman who could be
Mary Belknsp.

2. Attempt to find a copy of Lavina's death certificate~
sometimes luck out with deaths this recent. Wouldn't
that piece of paper with both of her parents named
be something to locate???

locate anything indicating the Stephen-Mary link.
(This will wmean a trip to Auburn, snd will have to qh{
wait for a bit-until I can get a day(weekday) off}) Hﬁ IE

3. Get into Cayuga County land records to see if I can 1? {

Tinds and on the outline that I propose to follow. It
is most encouraging to have your comments and I will
keep at this, as I promised sometime ago.

{
Once egain, I would appreciste your comments of tocdeys OCZ?Z

Mosgﬁaincerely,
{ I.;:,’[«,;\'__ "
John C. LePiana

ccs Mrs. Ezra A. Bowmean




313 Cooper Lans
Dewitt, New York 1321l
1 May 1976

Mr, Cerroll Y. Belknep
25 Club Rosd
Riverside, Conn. 06878
Dear Carroll:

After about eight more hours reading Census records,
I think that it is time for yet another report.

1855 N.Y. State Census, Cato, Cayuge County

86/86 Uriash DeGroff 656 b. Saratogs Co. Resident 30
Lovins Sk a1 n ton
Everet 18 b. Cayuga Co. n 18 "
Charles 16 I " 6"
George 14 J " u "
Mary Belknsp 8l b.*Massachusetts i 12&3*

May also note that Mary was noted under "Relstionship to
Head of Household" as "mother", which we know not to be
the case. She was alac noted as & widow.

I have also figured out why Mary was not in the DeGroff
household in the 1830 or 15&0 Census. Uriah's first wife
did not die until 1842. This also explains why Mary was
et Cato 12 years- from 18/;13-1855. She moved in sbout the
time that her daughter, Lovine, merried Urish. It does
not appear that Urish end lovina had sny children

My problem now, is locating Mary before 1843.She was
NOT in Pilgrim's household in either 1830 or 1840. Un-
less I missed her, and that is always posaible, she
was NOT listed as thd in either of those years either.

Now, 1 suppose it is possible that Lovina was married
before she married Uriah. Note she claims to hsve been
in Ceto for 30 yeara. Interesting too is the fact that
both Uriah and Lovina were born in Sarstoga County,NY-
Pilgrim lists his birth as Saratoga County in this ssame
(1855)NYCensus.

We will be out of town, for a wedding, next weekend- so
I will not get to do any searching. Hope to get into
Land Records of Cayuge County sometime scon though. In
the mean time, any suggestions will be appreciated.

Most- sincerely,

-.,j' !
John' €., LaPianas
ccs Jane Bowman




JOBH il LANA Trom i adh ‘ U0 oban 1YY

1'% lag Lo be abie Lofsay Lhab [Tve found an error 1n my meo w you U Jot, Ly,
In Lhe Lotiom paraprafih on pody ] satd that kvana , ot "Hary" as name of olej ben's vt
trom the recoras ol Crarles pelknap page B, 1 now find that 1 misren: b
Dl Statements on that page, Nelther an thut , ., ¢ nor anywhere etsc 11 Lig
pu,es of his records did ne aention this "dary,"

T.iscinuing is nelptul, It eliminates one element 1u the jroblem. 50 We Canoeonis
our sesreh to tihe regords loft by the only man who pul that "Mary" on paper -- nvarno.

&‘i i I yneentrat ption an e tho ool oo sources from wpilcl kvoaosn i
liay ¢ty TN i i e dndieated only ip fae Ptpal 1950 complilation,  In
T ¢ g | an Chesued An 1047 ap 19479) he had nothiing on wblepian
ot Lie o ok Bt v Yl . bha waeds YlFowined An Canaca” with no Lodles b
af the source of lz nolalbion,
L lat Vi o souraes of informslion avaut otephens (L) Shprles
FEy (2] waheebe; & ahn Harpison gelkrap. Lac last of tlhese. thiee Was
% ETand: { atephen and Elegnoy Mlddaugh, whe ~iun't know the name ot
Stepnon's Canadlan wile ars wld not have named "Mary." Of the first two .o .zipl
sources, 1 think now that beGroff L the ane to derrsra 1irst attention.

sut tefore going farther, I should emphaslze that al: our information about tuc
children of otepnen of Belaperiown and stephen of Uajway comes from the one luoast

reliable source’ statements Ly Jescendants. Unll gal penealoplat, who demp
docuientation, an amatpur compiler liko me must uae | information supplled
aencendants == except when ity pv.btble Anagouracy forces him ta dig forF Cconfirmatl ¥
But no Jdses 1t with hils finpers oroased, knowlng Lhat e number of conllicts |

data is directly proportional to the bumber ol denco nts supplybing addeged intom
The more descendants, the more camfBalans. S50 wo musl ihoptical about b

statemends we are considering, They do nat canatitute prool. ?
1 have two statements of the names of the children of utephen of Galway:
(1) Clyde Belknap, 1924, Letter to H W Belknap, named the following ghildren: "Pllgrin,

Mary Ann, Folly, Minerva, Hiram," giving a birthdate only for Hiram. I have Absuped
that "Folly" is strely the petename for Mary, 80 thatl Liyde waa actusdly naminz four

ahildren, not five == which would mateh the 1BO0 Census [igures of 2 boys and 2 girdd
unaer 10, &L Hiram wag born before 1800 instead of in 1HU9 ag Clyde mald,

(2) Lvana' sectlon said to bo baged on information fram George pe Graffs  1'll copy 1y
here, in fulls

257 Stephen Belknap (6) mare Mary. |
b, 177Q Canada D by 1770 d, 1458 bur. Catae Cem, Meridian F
dy at Cayuga Co., N.1,

re St, Lawrence Go., N. Y. &
(7) CHILLREN

553 Claraoy € 1791

55 Pilgrim 17941869 Mar, Anne Colvin

555 Polly 1797

556 Hiram 1799 = mar, b, St, Lawrence Co., N.Y. C
£57 Lavina 1802 mar, Mr, De Groff r. Meridian, N, Y.

558 otephen A 1804 mAT .

From Usorge De Groff's records of Meridian, Ga{uga Coyy NoYe
#l,'jurlnl lot in Cato Cemotery, Meridian, " v




= -

the [act that thia table Dy livans namea thras chiliven wha were named by Clyda Belknap
ia vnough to indieate that Lt ghould be coneldrad sertously, But 4t is full aof
canfusiana, which I'd vatter deal with -~ at points marked A, B eto., in red,

A =~ The posthumous @an of Jtephen and Eleanor Middaugh, born in Hamilton, Ont.,

in 1015, not 1004, Lkvang got this mame and date from John Harrison belknap,
who Eave no name | the gotner and gave wrony date lBO4, 71his line in the
table dld not come [I'rom Dalrof! == indead, couldn't have come from him. Evans
fust added Lt %0 whatevar _55 got from Delrofr,
vl 119

dhig L8 apparantly tif first statement of tirth year for Stephen, by Evans.
8 "Canada® for birthplace La obviously Just a carelesa eprer, far he «xnew
betler. Fvans used M in all subsequent mentions of Stogd.an ln his 1950
wmpllation. In i LAt fyvom Delrol't] Wy e No one alec has cuvor uses 1t,

¢om= ot Lawrenge county, sonfuaing, but perhaps | c.an unt.nngli Ity v o o prun lin
Balknap's notes aff information from J W Belknap, bvans got that county s
rgg%dauce Qf Hiram, How in this table, Evans translates that correct -tatement

n p;gihglagg of HAiram and ;gﬂjggngg of Jtephen. Quear =« but hvans uid things
like that,

j» == 1799 birthdate for Hiram, differing widely irom 1508 date given by Clyde and
oy other descendants uf hiram, May be gorrect, but hardly likely to have bueen
given by [eGroff, ..ay have been invented by rvans, From my contact with manv
hundreds aof pages of nvana' material, I've learned that his barthdates were of ten
originated by him alone, apparently as owtcome of his method of identifvimg
Persens by name plus year of birth, lHaving adepted this mekhod, he was forcea to
State a year of birth oven when thore was no record of ana,  Of ten (ss in tne
eage wf Stephenls prandiather namuel, to cltn typical instanced he estimated
A approximate birthycar and then stated §t an 1 fact fnatesd of sayin. "about
17@3" as ts narmally done, So 1 should warn you to be wary of accepling
bipthyears stated by Lvans unless they are cupported by real’evidence, , . His
dates for Pilgrim seam to come from infapmation obtained from Mina Beebe, and
may ke corpect, His 1802 pipthyear for Lavina may have come from DeGroff,

t == Lleraoy, A comman corruption of Clarimsa, in those years, She may have bewq
the Minerva named uy Glyde! Might have been cnriatensd "Minerva Clarissa" or
"Clarysaa Minerva®"t uch cases of varying use of first or sesond name were

frequent .
F <~ durial of Mary, ., . nere, I think, the question to conoider is whethor zvan:
st "Mary" from. Pe drofl or not, . . 1n your l.olter to Mps lfowman, »° ot
Woquoted Trom Gapuss Lounby Gemetery Ingeriptionni CalosMeridian Ganetory,
ry  Belinmp,  dy A € T mdlely 3 4 bviuns called LU "Cata vem tory,
Mertcdlan at Cayupn o dihle parbled phrasing Lo juat the sort of alteration
that Bvans would be ilkely to produge whep copying a record, Sa Tithink that

ne wag goatiing his information from that publiuaiun. dated 1932. It's ot

the sart of information that a descendant s likely to supply == not usually,
ANYWAYy + 9 WOy two pussibilitiea, (1) Defroflf said Lavina'e mather was named
Mary, ana Lvans matched it with the cemetery record for the same locality.

Or (2) LeGroff did not say "Mary" but Evang on his awn initlative decided that
the Mary Belspap buriel in that lacality was Lavina's mother, . , In eitner cuse,
ne firm preof,  But even if Kvans was only guessing, it might have been un
ageurate puess,

|

——




1 hope all thase detalled annotations haven't nmade you feel that the DeGroff

lead 1s not worth following up, I've merely teen trying to help you avoid bein:

dgstragted by the questionable parts of what evans said, Andl think it imperative

to seareh for whatever now pemains af the recovds of that George De Groff -- in

the hope that they will yiuold proof of the name of tne mother of Pilyrim, ote.
carlinuing

o 1o trga L yon mrulyantutnx to hunt for a living wlroff who has thone rocord .,

dapant @5 vears later,

feanwhile, it may te worthwhile to suggest other tnings that might be tacw«led,

In what mvanag sald, there s one sure fact == thi.t & Mary Belknap was ouriod
in 1458, Gtarting with that fact, you could s:.rch for evidenoce shoviing who
she wag,

Cayuga County land Leede: 1f she was wife of some other Belknpap, not Stejnen,
her pame might appear on some deed am wile of grauntor, (I have record of all
pelknap deeds in that county through 1834, Might be worth looking at deeds
in 1835 to 1H587) bBut look at full deeds, not mere shstracts,

o
surrpgate Lourt, Cayupa uounty:  D2es pame ofpMary qppear an any Helknap will
ar intestate procepdings, In ywars before 10001 (Not just as tastalor rut
also as lﬂpﬂtﬁv)

Ihig sort of search might yield negative evidency -- proof that she was rot
wife of Stephen,  hkven sn, essential,

Aleo, something T don't know hoaw to do == aearch lor a recopd of divorce,

Mayoe Stepnaen's Galway wife, whoover she was, divorced him when he left for
Ganada, on whatever grounds ware then legal in New York, Divorce in those

JRYE WAS exwramely rare, but it gometimes did occar. Your historical

soolely goudd tell you whers to find sush records. You might start with Cayuga
OUNEYy werbbomethat by about 1810 Stephen's wife moved to Cayuga Counry
whth her ahlldren and yot her divarce there, (kauti Pilgrim, about 18 yra old,
enlisted in Cayuga County 1812 - indicating possttility his family home vias

then fn that County,)
(Ttﬁq!gg)

Poi T should add one more bit of informstieon, to keep you from being confused
by any other Belknaps you run inte in studykng Cayuca county records, Near
neighbore were WM Steonen's brother demathan ani his wife Ssora Shedd, in
rorthern Qawege County.  They and some of their children sometimes appear in
land transactions in Cayuga Counyy, and sama of tneir grandehildren were barn
in thatoounty, '




e

AULENLUA 26 Jan 19747
neading what 1 wrote yesterday, ] nate some pants 1 gidn't mention.

(1) In searehing racards Ter Belknaps, 1t'e neqassary to look for the many
variant apsilings uged by those who wraie oF gopied the name, such Aai

B Relknap Bellknap Belleknap
Bl B bemap Bl Hknap
No K Geluap  Hellnap Bilpap W lloep

(2) In weacing tha mavement | Ltephien, Lt might ! ||-,sl|rlul to learn Where be
may have met wheanor Middnughy I nate that yeu did not find Middawgh an BH1Y
gensub of the gounties YoM gaaroned Buggest you look at Lndex for 1800
gensul, ¢ ¢+ INE NAME Midoaugn 48 one 1 know little apoul, exgepl that ters were
mempers of this family in [1linois in 1H70, whioh suggests that tne family moved
wvest througn New York, Again, wateh for pogsible variant spellings, guch

ag ME for Bl == OnNB b instead of tWo == pulthly Mandow, 6tos

(3) As in mpat cases in N ¥ in the peried 1790.1830, we have no actual recora of
the mapriage 1@ leanor Higdaugh, The statement LAt she Was Gtephen's wile
in Canada reals: on statemgnts made by the pagtiumous 44N Stephen, barn 1845
ardlpresumably pntaed (adong with his datop HUBRN who marpeied stephen Fos i

da) by nis o ther, [ usewmp tion thiut & mothor Wan aluo wifo of tne | Vhher
Lo ané that his to be pkdeo AN mast Lnstanced ¢n Lhat parlod A NYs But of roures
thiepntp alsa the passibLliby that Stephen juat ran i fwith Elennar.

(4) In gearchipp WY PecOras for that period, the absence of a record does 1ot
prove anyttiing. Kany deede Were never pegorded, as there was aax no legal
raqutrnn-nt of recording == and still fen'ty Humoers of persons knownnto Le
in NY &p census years were not poted by cenpus takerfss such ap Belknaps in Jdnelde
o fin 1800 snd 1H10,  Gone known wills and intesitate procedings have yanished
from the eourt regards, #uﬂt as bn early Mapgachuseils. o For genealogy, the
EE}fi—bﬂﬂnﬁa.iﬂﬂ_ﬁgﬁﬂr 1500 ape Just about the moot difficult ones in up-dtate
L

T poasiol s
(%) Fov the pecord =» nat for tmnediate agtion == I ahould mention ons otherpMay
o7 finding the resords Evans gok from De Groff and Mina beebe. Af top Evans died,
his widey (1t i padd) doposited wiin Miohigan State Library, Lansing, two boxas
contasning his "notes" == which may he hip correspondence, oo, A day or iwo at
Langing might dig up the soures material en Blephens
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HOLLAND PURCHASE, 885

\ _I-.:ji['i,tl!i_ﬂm-a:;i;,ﬁqn]l}'. afierwards Honeoye, now Richmond, dates
1 s first sattlement dt tho early period of 1780, - The/township and
. apurt of Bristo) wero purchased of Phelps and Gorbam, by 2 com-

pany of individuals of Dighton Massnchusettsy thefice. they were
called the “ Dighton Gompany.” The land twas divided among the
proprictors by lottery; Capt. Peter Pitts drew his share; three
thovsand dcres, and was so fortunate as to get the Honeoye flatis,
embracing the gite of an old Indian town that Sullivan hod ‘des-
troyed, large patches of cultivated ground, and some apple treea
Gideon Pitts, the cldest son of Capt. Pitts, cume out to view lands
about the period of Phelps and Gorham's purchase of the Indians,
saw the lands about the Honeoye luke, and informed the Dighton
company, of their desirable character,

“In 1780, Gideon and Wilkiam Pitts went u&{m their f(athor's
land, carrying their goods in on an ox sled, Their first shelter
was made of their sled box; afterwards they erected a cabin and
for two vears lived alane

cars lived alone, pulting iu_crops upon.the old Indian

Capt. Pitia aud the remainder of the family came in 1791, living,
for pearly four years, alone, Capt. Taffi, of Bloomficld, being
_Bearest neighbor, nerth, the Wadsworths, nearest west, Jumes
Goodwin, in Bristol, netirest sast, and a few settlers at the head of
' wigun loke, nearest south, There came into Pittstown, in
1794, Dr. Lemuel Chipman, D, Cyrus Chiptnan, Philip Reed,
Roswell Turner, (himself, bringing in his family pext year,)
Edward Hazen. In '95, Jonas Belknup and Elijah Parker. In
98 and "7, settlors came in rapid] o !

Auron Iuat, Col. Green, 'Jé Garlinghouse, Jacob Holden,
Nicholas Burby, setiled at Fint's Hollow, (head of Honeoye luke,)
in 94, Solomon Woodrull was in Livonin a8 early as *08; Philip
Short, at the foot of Hamlock lake, in "9,

Potor Allen went into Pittstown in 083 in ', his brother,
Nathaniel, who had worked g a journeyman blacksmith, in Canan-
deigun, followed him, and erected the first blaclksmith's shop in the
lown, getting togethar o few tools, and supplying himself with
fron, by bringing it from Canandaigua, on horsehack. %

* Thin oerly Uinchkamith wan well knowin ipon the mllgm'l.fmntier, in the war ;af
1512, aa nrmy contrueier and mymeilyr; aftarwards, o shedf of Ontarie couniy, end
ropressutative ji Co from that disteiet.  En tho latter Yaae of his life, he ‘was

ke
WWIEE of the gensral governmunt, upos the Erle and Oswego cagals,
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152 IHEPORY OF ONTA 110 cotNpy . TOWN OFRIIMOND, 153

Coddingi, father and gan v and Calvin Jacobs and Jolin Sinith. (-ﬂl‘“ﬂi“ Wi Arnold, Amosg Jones, Jesse 4 phens, A S, Bushinel], Philip Shorg
Pitts betame 1l prssessor of 3,000 acres of laud near the foog -'fJ](u?]c- L Walter Stephens, (Caleh Arnold, Abel Short, Artenias Brigrps, Jnhr:
aye Lake, upon which the fia improvement was nade in 1700 by Boeeher and Gilbert Kingon, )
Gidean and 'William Mt o December of (he SUMC yeirr Uaptain The cindy sctilers of g it of the tawn which estends sonth
the county Jine weje Hugh [amilisg, Gemge Govidon, Williim Layie.
David Kapps, John Parker, B Downes, Wi Pinelessignes, Jouly “.-;"]d
Faenly I lmdern, Cntonil Jidling G, Al Shinir Bty plyye ‘I.'.'.Ml\._‘
Laes Mosre, 1inivl Smith, Aap 1 gy Al Beayy Tacnly
Howery s '

Mg ey

Pitte and fohn Condding and their Limifies hecame DPOFIEeNE 5eit ]l
the town, ncenpying during the Tollowing winter the log house bhnih hy
Captain Piws's sons, Gideon and William.  Latr on this priviyve
structure was repliced will) o substantind {rpme| HweHing, supprasf i
many to have been the famed * Longy Hostse," i which 1y RE LT IR
PMoneer entertained  thyse distinguiahed  traitors s Hlifipjn' skl
Duke de Lianeourt, their host and entertainer beiny Capt, Peter Pitra,
Rnﬁ'rring further to the pioveer #nd early settlers of thia.town,-,_[hr:rg
may be recalled ilie names of silers cqually worthy of me j‘ml I
this connection there may he recalled Elisha Pritt:-whodived WLk
tain Pitts; Eber Siblay, Ldward- HazenB8® 1 Laylor, Sitas Wi
ney, Johi: Peanell, . Bbenezer Farier, Jomathon Rliodes, e dute off
whose settlenient f5 g aceuralely phesuived. -~ 1n-the denter of-thes
town tic aurly residerits were Noali. Ashloy, Juseph 268 Fllas Gillierr,
David, Williant, Saiford anid Hemin Crooks, Phillp Réed and hin gon
John ¥, Silan, Whetler, Willin wid - Fhllip s Whitlng Miesh, Jolin
Elefreey Frehey, DEacun Harion, e I-ilshup, Rhoderlck Stecle, Cyrup
Welly, Thaue and?Alden Adsiie, Dariel 11, Goousell, Orsamus Risden,
anid pousi Ly otk st the gopthiot et OF the town the eirly setilers
vwere Lennelafd Cyriin Chifintin, Asa Dennison and Levi Dlncloni ré
avid Ailgn, " Iioias Wilson, My, Hentley, Wi, Iialier, MAaron and
Julin J“hhln:jr. Sell Tubbs, David Crawlord, Moaes, Peler and Nathani§
Allen, 1 atliighouse, losenl Gairlin Howse, Cyris Wells, Sylves
ter Ciirtiy, Mr, Boyil” BIF, Jenhing, uih Gleyp, Ueorpe I"ox, Abram
Wiley, Gidgon Giites, David - Pierpiit, Cildwel), . -0 (hes aeltiers T the
town-were Joshod Phillips, Natho Hicks, Elijal Wheeler, Pierce. Cham
berlaln, A4 Denoison,- Lewl Dlicknier, Roswell Ty racr, Calvin Wanl,
Philip Reed; Colonet Lyman Hawes, Geb: MeClure, :Amos and Joh
1xon, lf.‘”vﬁf']'_,yun] '-,'i-"'ul_, Wither, }‘nr]c:,r Brown, Parley Diitry, Luther
Stanlcy, - Mg Fulakis Janies “MeCronsin,  12ufua Hulloek, Chulel wnt
Thosy riges, Times O rech-Stephien Frost, Gales Pémberton, Calels
Sty Nl g Skduner. =Joh Norton, uineg ! Parker; Abijah Wright,
[ S N Bk e etk

R e =

Thie Jeessns e T AT TR T g el welvemy worpe Bl sol fnpnilie
N ol the pioneers au cthy el ol Wi Dvsvisiniel, Digsy " ttpngs v, iy
Mgrﬂ'nr_t I!m_t beon nunbi 1o () ke ol |t e ey pof resilviies i
k _lf:.{_'n';wn'..-m' o recall any. ovents i ol tion sith their il 1] [
,____ini;j'ﬂ::_l:ﬁ i the Fovwen ||nur'n'|, it Firest iy |l-_-4-.|| RETTT NN his w vl
..‘_:_..;:uiﬂ be found dernileg Wmentom of ey ol 1. Pisnnces Eicis
' Beacendnn s, My of wlinig hpwe ety comteithg e

It [ e PR
< UTTRe tawn: B the i O wentioned 1t will b ey (g

the nﬂ}r grttlement ol e own WIS (it e gt althanpge ]y [bor te 1 #es
the Mihahitants wipe lew and geat e, Plerwe vy, i =1

s . it was
= teemied wlvisalile 1o waiplete e tivey Dz tion, sl

: medting
ferefir Wiy hehel o A iril s, nb wlieh tinre these oo Wt v

Supervisor, Lemel lf1|l|'l"-""'- towvn e b ek, Gidomy Pitts
Revd, W Pitts, Solonmn Womdimtl; * eimag)e anr_colledtor. onas
Uelknan: i i5n i I ool | |
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GEORGE S. MAY
P, O.BOX 2
FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA

NOV 19 1968

¥Mr Belknap:

Received your letter on Jomas Belknsp and the Garlimghouses,
This is very imteresting to me. The extent of your dsta, aa
vwell as= the assurance of your presentationm hes grown in
Tecent times. I cznnot offer you any major additiomes but wilil
pazs slomg a few minor details.

My Bewton correspcndent wrote me sgain and geve a more lucid
explanation of the sncestry of the Ase Newton who died at
Livonis. I am sure this must be the brother of Mary (Newton)
Bellmsp. Also when Orin Belikmap (the ome who was son of Jomas Jr)
took out his donation land clasim in Oregom, there were two
Newtons who signed the affidavit for him - Abitha and Foris P,

It would peem logical that the Asa Newton listed ir the 1790
census of Granby, Mass was the ome who married Tamar Vinten.
This was her parents home at this time. Baut census coumt

of 1 - 2 - 2 would sppesr to rule this out - or does it?

Wos Tsmar his first or second wife?

It might interest you teo know theat tkhe Samuel Parker wmentioned
on page 57 of Walbridges book (I have 2 copy of this mow)
Probebly i the Samuel Psrker who married Philotheta Howe,

a niece of Elijsh, Stilees, Esther etc. Samuel lived (and

died sbout 1844) in Louisville, Kentucky. 4As you memtioned
the name of Gilbert in connection with the Belkneps, I thought
you migkt be imterested in the fact that two daughters of
Samuel and Philotheta, Mary, supposed to be the eldest, amnd
Philotheta, the next eldest, skhe b, April 7, 1798, married
reepeotively Squire Whitney Gilbert and Samuel Gilbert.

Samuel and Philotheta (Howe) Parker were married at
Ganajoharie, supposedly im 1797.

Did you fimd anything on the probate of the will of Samuel
and {Phelps) Stilee? The children of Elijeh and Martha
(St11:§¥ Parker are each specifically named in this wiil.
There wag at least 180 acres of farm land involved in this

estate. If probate records are in existence they could be
helpful in wmany wayse,

My beat regarde,

Loy "




GEORGE 5. MAY
p.O, BOX 2 e
FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA gb 4 1'8

DEC 1 7 1969

CarroLss

Your several letters and bits of information have arrived. =
You are & busy one}l :

Asa Newton of Livonia = Does 1820 census show snother Asa, besides
the one whose count you sent? If mnot, I would think thet this one
ie the Asn who died 1825 snd Asa jre 4 hie son, If mo other Ass
tnera 1 would surmise thet wife gatherine in will wese nat the
mother of the sons and deughters mentioned therain,

Gladys Gray, Stiles sngestry. I _gueas you know our Stiles
ancestyy? Johnl, Henry2, Ssmue 3 (me Marthe Ellswarth),
Semueld (m, Mary Phelps’. Johnl is the common ancesior then.

Marths Stiles desth. The dete Wabout 1782" seems to be pretty
mugh "about"., Jemes Farker, the son of Elijsh sr and "Miss
Pelknsp", wes born Jume 3, 1779, 1t is thought thet Belknep

Perker wes probably his older brother, I would guess thet

Marthe Stiles poseibly died pome time before 1778, Miss Dameron,
about whom I heve written you vefore, hes made quite en extensive
sasrch for the exact date of Martha® death. Much trevel, axtensive
letter writing ete, = but no 1uek in finding 1t, The searoh thet
she has been pursuing has to do with James I'arker, b, 1779, and
his desoendanta. -

In one of my previous letters 1 mentioned the Abijah Wright of
Richmond. Some of these Adstes may interest you. In 1804 Abijeh
left Otsemo County and took up residence st Richmond. All of his
ohildren came too inecluding Samuel, b 1786, and Abijeh jr, b.
pefore 1790, iHis wife Roxana died betwoen 1800, when the census

at Worcester shows her 1iving, and 1810, when Abijmrh on May 31, 1810
married, at Cohooton, Steuben County, @ Sally Parks. Abljeh wae
born September 13, 1762 at pittsfield, Mass and died October 2, 1843
at Richmond, Ontario County. His second wife, Bally, was borm

in 1782, He was therefore over sevel yanrs younger Ehan his first
wife and twenty yesrs older than hies second. H{ his seoond wife

he had at lenst one child, & 8on Tsgac b, #bt 1816 et Richmond.
There is an Iemag Wright shown in the 1860 census At Richmond

who I presume is thip one. | '

Am lemving Mondany for a faw days {n the sunshine in sohthern
Cslifornis. Hope to get in o few lioks st the Los Angeles

Genes. Library = the best in the went, '

lave a Merry Christmas apnd may you £ind sll kinds of genealogidﬁl
goodies in the ooming new yearl

-

Y M




GEORGE S, MAY
P. 0. BOX 2
FAIR OAKS, CALIFORNIA

DEC 7 1969

Mr Belknap:

Received your letter of Dec. 2, end was very interested. Your
snalytical approach to these problems im a joy to me. Being out
here 3000 miles from 21l the goodie records, this type of
approach is wy favorite wespon.

In my desire to keep the word content of my letter dowm, I am
afraid I left out some information that I thought would be
repetitous to you. My mention of Asa Fewion at Granby wase wmerely
to point out a theory and wes not intended as an effort to impart
new information. This is true, that Asa Newton at Gremby in 1790
had a census count of 1 - 2 ~ 2. But this is not Mary Newton
Belknaps brother. The Asa Newton in 1790 census at Belchertown
does, however, appesr to be. This Asa's count of 4 - 1l -61is
more in keeping with what Asa Newton, age 42, the Father of a
large family, would have as & faumily count. zAlso at Granby in
1790, Abi Vinten, 2 = 1 - 4,)

The only Newton geneslogy which I have read 1s the one titled
Fewton Genealogy - Descendants of Richerd Wewton of Sudbury and
Marlborough - 163%8. Published in 1915. Compiled by Ermine
Newton Leonard. ¥rom this book:

Stephen Newton, born August 15, 1716, married on Januery 20,
1736/3%7 to Mary Witt, daughter of Jonathen and Lydie (Mathews)
Witt, born September 17, 1715. Children all b. Windsor, Conn.
1. Mary, b. November 8, 1737

2, Jemee (or Jonas) b. March 18, 1740, d. November 3, 1753

3. Oliver, b. April 2, 1742, m. Rebececa

4, Sarsh, b, Novewber 29, 1745

5. Asa, D. April 13, 1748 (Author says, "had a large family")

According to wmy Newton correspondent in Denver, there are other
genealogies on this seme family - And she says they do nol sgree
on the ancestors of Stephen, the father of Mary Newion Belknsap.
There does not seem to be sny guestion on the descendanis of
Stephen, but few descendants are mentioned. One of these books,
and alas, my correspondent failed to name it, identifies two
gons of the Asa Newton, son of Stephen, as Ass snd Reuben. It
was tiie simllarity of nemes that caused her to state that the
Aga Newton at Livonia was the same as the ome who was son of
Stephen.

When I first saw this information on the will of Asa of Livonisa,
I was of the belief that his son Asa would be too young t0o have
merried Tomar. I besed this on the way the childremn were listed
in the wiii - and Asa, according to my correspondent, is listed
fourth and therefore, I believed, wes the fourth child, This mey
not be necegsarily sc. But if he is the fourth chiid, I would
think he were too young.




-b2d-

Another factor to consider is that the head count of the Asa of
Beichertewn shows 11, which cowud be 9 chiidren and two parents,
the same as iz listed in the will for Asa of Livenis. However at
livonia there are five sons , four dasughters snd at Belchertown
there aré€ five daughters and four sons. An explanation of this
to fit your purpose would be that one daughter died as a child
and the fifth son was Asa of Granby. But sn equally likely
sggumption would be thet & daughter had died and snother son
was born after 17%0.

Your second item on psge 2 of your letter 1s not correct. There
were two sone who were deceased in 1824 when Asa Newton of Livonia
wrote his will, nawely Ase end Calvin.

As I was remiss before in not giving you all the information I

had, I will, at the risk of telling you something you already

know, iwpart this tiabit: from Tree Talks, March 1964, Vol. 4 .
Abstracts of wills from book 1, surrogetes office, Genesee County
Courthouse, Batavia, New York. Recorded Qctober 30, 1813, page 46.
Will of Imssc Newton of Batevia. Written March 19, 1812, Wife Sarah,
sons Lemuel, Isazc, Joseph, John, daughters Martha Wheaten,

Sarah Eddy. Witnesses: William Throop, Abraham Mattison, Joel
Wheaton. Executor sppointed was wife Sarsh but she died =0 son
Lemuel Newton was appointed executor.

Ag the 1790 census at Granby was tasken approxXximately one and one
half years after their wmarrisge, I wonder if the two sons shown
could be twins and the second female some adult who was residing
there with Asa and, I believe, his wife Tamar.

My personal bveliefs sre s follows: (1) The Asa Fewton at
Belchertown and Livonis are the same person snd he was the brother
of Mary NewtonBelknsp. (2) The Asa FNewton at Granby in 1790 1s
Tamer Vinton's husband. Whether or not he is son of Asa of
Belchertown is questidable either way. (3) Rachel Belknsp did
not have any childrem after 1809, provided the age given at her
death ie correct. (4) If Tamar wee the mother of Diantha in 1811
by her hueband Asaz Newton it would seem likely that Asa and Tamar
had other children between 1790 and 1810. What happened to them?
(5) I think your observation about & lsck of family tradibm for
the existence of & DPientha, daughter of Jonas, is the wmost
important and valid statement releting to this problem yet given.

That's 811 for now!

Sincerely,

LA *7»«;
Geofge S. May
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MARGARET SMITH from CIB April 1 1971

My great thanks for your fine letter of March 20, It's helpful. I hope you'll
be able to dig up more information on the ohildren of Orin & Nancy.

I hepe you kept a carbon copy of your letter — for Itll try to answer the questions
you asked — and I nay have some comments to make for your consideration.

MARY WOOD'S PARENTS =— I have no record of my own on this; but the Mormon records ntC’Z/\
Salt Lake say her parents were Thomas Wood and Mary Hunt. . . After her husband James Q
Dickinson died, leaving twe infant children, she married Danlel Pearson of Newburyport %
and the twe infants, James Dickinson Jr and Mary Dickinson,seem to have been brought

up by their uncle Thomas Dickinson, whe became legally Mary's guardian as soon a8 she

was old enough to apply for this guardianship., When Mary Dickinson married fRemusl

Belimap, her brother James went with thmto Connecticut and lived on an adjoining farm.

KEDIA RESEARCH BUReau piece —— am sendirg it.

TALTTHA CUMI, CORRINGTON, HARLEY —— the youngest children of Jesae Belknap and Jane
Garlinghouss. Cerrington was my grandfather,

HANNAR (MoWilliams) PHIBLIPS — This wording comes from records assembled by Frgnces
Milne, who has more material on Starre than I have found anywhere else, I take it
to mean that she was a widow Phillips, malden name McWilliams. Confusion on surnames

of widows is so widespread that I would write it this way: McWilliams, widow
Phillips, Will check again with Mra. Milne. I think,
I think she must —-.---J

CHILDREN of Orin and Mancy. iv. Margaret.p JYORMR have beep/borm in Van Buren County,
Jewa. That's where Orin and Nancy were liv in 1813, » And it was from
there that they started for Oregon in 1847. I have no reason to think they wers ever
way up in Benton Co., Iowa. But you may have proof that I'm wrong. For eanple,
birthplace of earlier children? . . . I believe that Orin and Nancy were in Allen Co.,
Ohle, in 1837 to 1839 =- and went to Van Buren Co., Iewa, with Jesse and his famlly in
1839 — but I may be wrong. Perhaps Orin and Nancy went directly from Licking Co Ohle
to Banton Co Iowa, bafore 1339 -- and then oame south to Van Buren Co sometime before
1847. Hope you have fiurher data on this,

children of Margaret & William Adams. [EHERIES
Will be glad to have later generations when you

Lind time te set them down on paper.

Gratefully,

f_____;.




FRANCES MILNE from Carroll Belknap Feb 4 1971

Some additional information on children of RANSOM AMOS BELKNAP -- from obits just
rec'd: ;

“\{ Rev Lewis Franklin Belknap d. 1 June 1948 at Medford, Ore.

Edward H Bslknap =~ Ida Booth, daughter of Rev Robert Booth and Mary Miner,
de 28 March 1948 was his first wife. She died in 1936.

at Prineville,Ore.
m. L2 (2) 23 Maroh 1941, Walda Ketchum, widow of Dr Horace

Preston Belknap Srfi/of Prineville, Ore. (son of Harley
Augustus Belknasp) ;

wilda , born 23 Nov 1871, in New Brunswick, N. J.. was
daugbter of Jsaac L. Ketohum & Sarah Dingiee (thus spelled
An an old record, but looks odd )

rensssen %Q A f"“k%

It oceurs to me that I should tell you that much of my record of early dates,nas
come from work done in the 1890's and sarly 1900's by the Rev Lewls Franklin Selknap,
who formed a Belknap Family Urganigzation te collect such informatien.




